

No. 05-864

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY LEE “LEROY” PICKETT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TYSON FRESH MEATS, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE R-CALF USA
AND 36 CATTLE PRODUCER GROUPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

Roger A. McEowen
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
206 Curtiss Hall
Ames, Iowa 50011
(515) 294-4076

Peter C. Carstensen
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
LAW SCHOOL
975 Bascom Hall,
Room 7101
Madison, WI 53706-1399
(608) 263-7416

Terence P. Stewart
Counsel of Record
Wesley K. Caine
Patrick J. McDonough
STEWART AND STEWART
2100 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 785-4185
Counsel for Amici Curiae,
R-CALF USA, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE PURPOSES OF THE PSA AND THEREBY REVIVE ITS REMEDIAL OBJECTIVES, WHICH THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS UNDERMINED	4
A. <i>Congress intended the PSA to promote multiple social goals, not just market efficiency.</i>	4
B. <i>The Eleventh Circuit disregarded the PSA’s important remedial objectives...</i>	9
II. IN ANY CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS AND CLARIFY THE STANDARD FOR PSA VIOLATIONS.....	11
III. THE NATIONAL SCOPE OF THE INDUSTRY UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF REVIEWING THIS CASE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9 th Cir. 2003); <i>aff'd</i> , <i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 U.S. 514, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005).	5
<i>Armour & Co. v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 712 (7 th Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	10
<i>Bruhn's Freezer Meats of Chicago, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 438 F.2d 1332 (8 th Cir. 1971).....	9, 13
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 187 F.3d 974 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11 th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 752, 163 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2005).	12, 13, 14
<i>Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 1172 (M.D. Ala. 2004)	10
<i>Spencer Livestock Com'n Co. v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 841 F.2d 1451 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	9, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Cases – Continued	
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495, 66 L. Ed. 735 (1922).	8, 15
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 247 (7 th Cir. 1968).....	9, 14
<i>Wilson & Co., Inc. v. Benson</i> , 286 F.2d 891 (7 th Cir. 1961)	9, 14
Statutes	
Antidumping Act, 1921 (P.L. 67-10).....	7
Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, as amended, 7 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 202 (7 U.S.C. § 192)	passim
Title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, 19 U.S.C. §§ 1673 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Legislative Materials	
61 Cong. Rec. 1806, 1809 (May 26, 1921), 1863, 1887 (May 27, 1921), 1920 (May 31, 1921).	5, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 77, 67 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 2 (1921).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1048, 85 th Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1958), <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5212, 5213.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Miscellaneous	
J. MacDonald, et al., “Consolidation in U.S. Meatpacking,” Agricultural Economic Report No. 785, Food and Rural Economics Division, Economic Research Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture (2000).	16
USDA Economic Research Service, “Beef Values and Price Spreads,” available on-line at: http://www.ers.usda.gov/briefing/foodprice/spreads/meatpricespreads/	16
U.S. General Accounting Office, “Packers and Stockyards Programs: Actions Needed to Improve Investigations of Competitive Practices,” GAO/RCED-00-242 (2000).	16
William E. Rosales, <i>Dethroning Economic Kings: The Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921 and its Modern Awakening</i> , 2004 WIS. L. REV. 1497 (2004)	8
